ATTORNEYS AT LAW

STONE & GERKEN

4850 N. Highway 19A Mt. Dora, Florida 32757 (352) 357-0330 Fax (352) 357-2474

99 JAN 25 MM 9.

GIN.

MAILING ADDRESS : Post Office Drawer 2048 Eustis, Florida 32727-2048

LEWIS W. STONE SCOTT A. GERKEN

January 14, 1999

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director Division of Records and Reporting Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Sumter Electric Cooperative, Inc. and Florida Power Corporation

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Enclosed is a report called for in the Florida Power Corporation / Sumter Electric Cooperative, Inc. Territorial Agreement. This is simply an update on the status of this agreement and we are requesting no Commission action in response to this filing.

Please acknowledge receipt and filing of the above by stamping the duplicate copy of this letter and returning same to this office in the enclosed preaddressed envelope.

Thank you for your assistance in connection with this matter.

	Very truly yours,		
ACK			
AFA	Lewis N. Stone		
APP	LWS:pa		
CAF	Enclosures: Status Report		
CMU	Duplicate copy of letter w/return envelope		
CTR	xc: Mr. Ben Brickhouse w/encls.		
EAG	J. Bradford Hines, Esquire w/encls.		
LEG			
LIN			
OPC			
RCH			
SEC	RECEIVED & DILED	DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE	
WAS	S		98-373
OTH	H FPSC-BURE/U OF RECORDS	01028 JAN 25 8	30082
		TRAC-DECORDS/REPORTING	

## SUMTER ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.'S REPORT ON STATUS OF TERRITORIAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION AND SUMTER ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

In Order No. PSC-97-0611-FOF-EU, issued on May 28, 1977 in Docket No. 961533-EU the Commission approved the territorial agreement entered into by and between Florida Power Corporation and Sumter Electric Cooperative, Inc. The Order calls for an annual report from Sumter Electric Cooperative, Inc. providing the status of the Agreement and any modifications proposed in the Agreement.

This is to advise the Commission that the subject territorial agreement remains in full force and effect and that no modifications have been proposed in such agreement nor have the parties encountered any disputes concerning the provisions of such agreement.

Pursuant to Section 2.2 of the Territorial Agreement, Sumter Electric Cooperative, Inc. is preparing to transfer seventeen (17) consumers from Sumter Electric Cooperative, Inc. to Florida Power Corporation. In addition, Sumter Electric Cooperative, Inc. is serving an area light on an interim basis. Please see attached letter, dated March 2, 1998, from Florida Power Corporation.

The parties will advise the Commission to the extent that any changes are proposed to the existing Territorial Agreement and will petition the Commission to resolve any disputes which may arise concerning the provisions of the Agreement which the parties are unable to resolve.  $\pi$ 

DATED this 20 day of January, 1999.

Respectfully submitted,

Lewis W. Stone Florida Bar No. 0281174 STONE & GERKEN, P.A. P.O. Drawer 2048 Eustis, FL 32727-2048 (352) 357-0330 / telephone (352) 357-2474 / facsimile Attorney for Sumter Electric Cooperative, Inc.

> DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE 01023 JAN 25 8 OF 91 OF 01 19 15 / REPORTING



2800 Hwy 44 West Inverness, FI. 34450

Ree. Man 2. 90

F.1

March 2, 1998

Sumter Electric Cooperative Inc. Attn:Dawn P.O.Box 301 Sumterville,Fl. 33585-0301

## RE: AREA LIGHTING FOR PLEASANT GROVE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Dear Dawn

The Citrus County Board of Public Instruction has requested Florida Power Corporation to install an area light at the entrance to Pleasant Grove Elementary School at 630 S.Pleasant Grove Rd. Inverness, Fl..

Upon a field investigation it was determined that , with the location of our facilities in the relation to your facilities, it would be more advantageous for the customer to have Sumter Electric to provide their lighting needs.

Sincerely D.R.Rady Inverness Engrng.

CC 11751